Decision No. 51763

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of JAMES I. TADLOCK, doing business as Citrona Warehouse, located at Citrona Station, Yolo County, for authority to terminate a copartnership composed of James I. Tadlock and Elbert E. Tadlock, doing business as Tadlock Bros., and for consent to a conveyance by Sarah S. Tadlock to James I. Tadlock of real property consisting of the warehouse property.

Application No. 37085

OPINION AND ORDER

By this application James I. and Elbert E. Tadlock, a copartnership doing business as Tadlock Bros., seek authority to transfer a public utility warehouse operation located at Citrona Station
(Yolo County) to James I. Tadlock, doing business as Citrona Warehouse. Authority is also sought to transfer the warehouse property
from Sarah S. Tadlock, widow of T.E. Tadlock, to James I. Tadlock.

The application shows that the partnership has been terminated and that James I. Tadlock desires to continue the business. It also shows that Sarah S. Tadlock desires to gift deed the ware-house property involved to James I. Tadlock. No change is proposed in the service available to the public nor in the rates, rules and regulations applicable thereto.

In the circumstances, it appears that applicants' proposals are not adverse to the public interest and that the sought authority should be granted. A public hearing is not necessary.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

(1) That James I. Tadlock and Elbert E. Tadlock, copartners doing business as Tadlock Bros., be and they are hereby authorized to

transfer, within sixty days after the effective date hereof, the public utility warehouse equipment and personal property involved in the above-entitled application to James I. Tadlock.

- (2) That Sarah S. Tadlock be and she is hereby authorized to transfer the public utility warehouse real property involved to James I. Tadlock.
- (3) That within sixty days after the effective date hereof, on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and the public, applicants shall amend tariffs on file with the Commission naming rates, rules and regulations governing the operation here involved to show that James I. Tadlock and Elbert E. Tadlock, copartners doing business as Tadlock Bros., have withdrawn and that James I. Tadlock, doing business as Citrona Warehouse, has adopted as his own said rates, rules and regulations.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 2nd day of August, 1955.

President

A X-CALL

Marie Sterle

Commissioners